Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 9 January 2018 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 33)

New petitions

P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals

(Pages 34 - 38)
P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.

(Pages 39 - 46)
P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village

(Pages 47 - 54)

Updates to previous petitions

Education

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
(Pages 55 - 66)

Economy and Transport

P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road

(Pages 67 - 68)
P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

(Pages 69 - 70)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.4 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children

(Pages 71 - 75)
3.5 P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective

Speed-Calming Measures

(Pages 76 - 79)
3.6 P-05-772 No to Flint Castle's planned Iron Ring

(Pages 80 - 81)
3.7 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station

(Pages 82 - 83)

Environment

3.8 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
(Pages 84 - 91)
3.9 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework
Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities
(Pages 92 - 97)
3.10 P-05-759 Re-open the Cwmcarn Forest Drive at Easter 2018
(Pages 98 - 103)
3.11 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!
(Pages 104 - 106)
3.12P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation
within the current Building Regulations for Wales.
(Pages 107 - 111)
3.13P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils
(Pages 112 - 116)

Health and Social Care

3.14 P-05-769 South Wales Major Trauma Centre - Cardiff & Swansea Please
(Pages 117 - 118)

Local Government and Public Services



3.15P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison
(Pages 119 - 122)

4 Evidence Session - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML
to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point

nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff
(Pages 123 - 144)

Natural Resources Wales

e John Wheadon, Permitting Service Manager

e Adam Cooper, Senior Permitting Officer

Cefas

¢ David Carlin, Science Director

e Kins Leonard, Head of Radiological Protection

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals
This petition was submitted by Nick Harding having collected 102 signatures
online.

Petition text

It has been nearly 10 years since the Welsh Government abolished hospital
parking charges yet Cardiff and Vale UHB still contracts Indigo Parking UK
who ruthlessly rack up charges against hard working NHS staff and sick
patients. The members of society who can least afford it!

It is time to terminate private parking contracts across Welsh hospitals with
immediate effect and stop these companies charging the weak and
vulnerable.

Additional Information

This petition aims to show support for those who have been charged by
enforcement companies like Indigo Parking UK, often when they are at their
most in need.

Removing these companies should be a matter of Law and it should be
shown that they are not welcome in Wales.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff Central
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 34



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Briefing for the Petitions Committee

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 9 lonawr 2018
Petitions Committee | 9 January 2018

e—Petition number: P-05-791
Petition title: Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals
Text of petition:

It has been
[...]
gal and
unsafe parking by staff incurred over the last year. | understand 98% of the staff comply with
the car parking arrangements on site.

Yc;?incerely,

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 38




Agenda ltem 2.2
P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.

This petition was submitted by Rosemarie Chaffers-Jones having collected
74 signatures on paper and 1 signature online.

Text of Petition

We the undersigned do hereby petition the Welsh Assembly to extend the
40mph speed limit on the A487 to the parish boundary where the 50 mph
limit begins.

At present the 40mph limit ends before what was the local school at Lon-Yr-
Ysgol road. The school has now closed, however the children are still here as
they are now picked up at the Lon-Yr-Ysgol bus stop where they wait,
sometimes accompanied by parents with toddlers, for the school bus. In the
afternoon, when they are dropped off at the end of the day it is a different
situation in that the children have to negotiate the A487 from the opposite
side of the road.

The speed limit at the point where the children have to cross the road is
60mph and traffic, which has been released from the 40mph zone, speeds
up and very often overtakes on this straight stretch of road. On the far side
of the road there is no slow children crossing sign, no bus stop sign, no bus
shelter to give motorists warning of pedestrians crossing.

This is also the point where the disabled access ramp is positioned on both
sides of the road which is used not just by disabled but also parents with
pushchairs and the elderly with walking frames etc.

There has already been one fatality on this stretch of road and just last week
another big vehicle crashed off the road and through the hedge breaking
down a large section of fence.

!/ believe it is only a matter of time before we lose a child.

Since the road speed limit was s
[...]
 « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymruy
CFO9 1NA Correspondence. Ken.Skates@ooy. wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yit Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WeP rﬁ%; P ragngnq@n@e received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Agenda ltem 3.3

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

This petition was submitted by Isabel Bottoms, Peter Bottoms and Sarah Holgate,

having collected 298 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales urge the Welsh Government to introduce
a 30 miles per hour speed limit throughout the village of Penegoes (from the
Penegoes village sign entering from Machynlleth, to the other side of the
Maesperthi Caravan Park’s Proposed new entrance) on the A489 road towards
Newtown; and a 40 miles per hour speed limit from Machynlleth to Pengoes.

Assembly Constituency and Region:

Montgomeryshire
Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 69



Ken Skates AC/AM 4?? ﬁ
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth &N/ .-

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport '1)

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-721 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/OQur ref KS/03845/17

David J Rowlands
Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales

government.committee business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

/4 November 2017
Dear \Q/W/\‘)
;

Thank you for your letter of 24 October, on behalf of the Petitions Committee, regarding
the Penegoes Speed Limit Petition P-05-721.

The Speed Limit Review is a three year programme of work focused on over 6Q0 sites
across the Welsh trunk road network. Unfortunately we cannot yet specify when the
Penegoes site will be assessed.

The results will be made available online and any works arising from the wider review will be
programmed over the next three to four years.

Ken Skates 
[...]
s a chance that a child or vunrable person could be
that last passenger on that bus, meaning the driver is alone with them, you
only have to think about the Jamie Lavis case where a bus driver befriended
eight year old Jamie and let him hand out bus tickets before sexually abusing
and then murdering him, and yet we are expected to be ok with letting our
children travel to and from school on commercial services with unchecked
drivers!!

| understand there are budgets and council have to deliver value for money
but as I've stated above this was never about a free for all, this is about safe
transport for school children.

1. Dedicated school buses

2. Every child should have a seat.

3. Every child should have a seat belt.

4. All drivers should have relevant DSB checks.

5. All buses should be fit for purpose.

| never want another parent to go through my nightmare.
Kind regards

Lynne Chick #Schoolbusesforschoolchildren

Pack Page 75



Agenda Item 3.5

P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective
Speed-Calming Measures

This petition was submitted by Antony Foulkes, having collected 52
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
introduce effective traffic speed-calming measures along the A487 Trunk
Road which flows directly through the middle of the neighbouring villages of
Tre-Taliesin and Tre-r-ddol, and to consult and seek the views of local
residents living in these villages.

Additional information:

The A487 is the major North to South Wales Trunk road running along the
breadth of the West Wales Coast. This Trunk Road carries high and
increasing volume of speeding vehicles and heavy goods traffic into and
through the narrow middle of the Ceredigion villages of Tre-Taliesin and
Tre-r-ddol. In late 2016, villagers formed the A487 Taliesin Action Group.
This local action group has met and communicated closely with the
LLangynfelyn Community Council, Dyfed Powys Police
[...]
y,

). e

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Twristiaeth a Chwaraeon
Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport
Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ')e%%eﬁgag@iv&]én Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas.Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales

Agenda Item 3.7
P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station

This petition was submitted by Carno Station Action Group, having collected
877 signatures on paper.

Petition text:

We, the undersigned, welcome the development of a Business Case for the
re-opening of Carno station, following Carno Station Action Group’s petition
to the Assembly 10 years ago. We note that the revised Business Case
demonstrates a ratio of benefits to costs of 1.65 and that the stopping of
most trains at Carno is compatible with the existing enhanced timetable.
Carno is a relatively remote community on the longest stretch of railway
without an intermediate station in the whole of Wales and a station here
would open up dramatically improved, sustainable access to jobs and
services. We therefore call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to reopen Carno station within a 5 year timescale.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Montgomeryshire
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 82



Ken Skates AC/AM r
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth /
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport J/B

Liywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-780 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KS/03846/17

David John Rowlands AM
Chair - P
[...]
ms and drivers are put in place to encourage prevention and re-use of waste
as recognised by Welsh Government’s waste prevention programme. Manufacturers
have a role to prevent waste through designing out waste in products as well as
ensuring their products and packaging can be re-used or widely recycled. Public

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk Pack Page 96
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 3 of 4



sector organisations, including Natural Resources Wales, must ensure that they take
steps to influence sustainable procurement so that it optimises low waste.

| trust that this response explains our position on the legislative and regulatory
framework surrounding waste wood processing facilities and our commitment to
working with other public bodies to tackle issues in the waste sector but please let us
know if you require any additional information.

Yours sincerely,

s

Kevin Ingram
Prif Weithredwr Interim, Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru
Interim Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk Pack Page 97
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 4 of 4



Agenda Item 3.10

P-05-759 Re-open the Cwmcarn Forest Drive at Easter 2018

This petition was submitted by The Friends of Cwmcarn Forest Drive having

collected 1450 signatures - 353 on paper and 1097 on-line.

Petition text:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
provide the necessary means to allow Natural Resources Wales to fully re-open the
Cwmcarn Forest Drive to private cars at Easter 2017.

Additional information:

In the summer of 2014 Natural Resources Wales stated that the Cwmcarn Forest
Drive, also known as the Scenic Drive, would be closed for a minimum of two years
from November 2014 and that this was necessary because of the infection of the
Japanese larch in the Cwmcarn valley and surrounding hillsides. The removal of the
larch is now almost complete and NRW are beginning to reinstate the cycle tracks
and footpaths, however there does not appea
[...]
e just ask for the additional use of scanners so the
owners have the chance to come forward and either collect them for private burial,
which is permitted, or that they are simply notified so as can process their pets fate,
and have closure. There would be no increase in cats collected, and the average
number of cats collected monthly by councils stands at an average of just 7, of
which around 3/4 will be microchipped. This means any burden to workload would
be kept to an absolute minimum, in terms of phone calls to notify the owners.

Of the 22 authorities in Wales, just 5 currently do not scan. Should the Welsh
Government consider placing a mandatory requirement upon all councils to scan
domestic pets collected, we believe it should come in to play with all new waste
contracts, giving the remaining 5 councils time to prepare for change. We, and our
larger partners, have already agreed to work with those to ensure a smooth and
effective roll out, should the councils wish assistance.

We continue to hear of sympathy toward pet owners, but without any action taken
this remains just words. Action would signal the Government understands what
people's pets mean to them in contemporary times, and respect citizens right to
closure should the worst happen to their pet.

CatsMatter

o  www.catsmatter.org

o www.facebook.com/catsmatteruk

Pack Page 116


http://www.catsmatter.org/
http://www.facebook.com/catsmatteruk

Agenda ltem 3.14

P-05-769 South Wales Major Trauma Centre - Cardiff & Swansea Please

This petition was submitted by Hywel Ap John Griffiths, having collected 69
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the Welsh Government to provide major trauma centres at both
the University Hospital of Wales, Cardiff, and at Morriston Hospital, Swansea
rather than at a sole site.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Dwyfor Meirionnydd
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 117



P-05-769 South Wales Major Trauma Centre - Cardiff & Swansea Please -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 17.11.17

Dear Hannah,
My sincerest thanks for your recent e-mails.

As | am not mandated to speak on behalf of those who have signed the petition, |
am unable to offer any response to the letter presented by the Minister for Health.

It is now for the Assembly Members who sit on the petitions committee to carefully
consider whether or not what is asked within the wording of the petition is worthy
of any further action.

Kindest regards,

Hywel Ap John Griffiths

Pack Page 118



Agenda ltem 3.15

P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison

This petition was submitted by The Port Talbot Super Prison Protest Group,
having collected 1,263 signatures online and 7,528 on paper - a total of
8,791 signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
not to release or sell land to the UK government for the development of a
super prison in Baglan.

The UK Government, with the support of the Welsh Government, proposes to
build a 1600 capacity mens’ 'super prison' on Baglan Moors.

The site is near to homes and local facilities, local businesses and will place
significant strain on roads and health services in the area. The site is in an

enterprise zone and designated for economic use as well as being in a flood
risk area.

Wales already has a large surplus of prison places with its existing prisons.

This prison would bring with it all of the associated problems with large
prisons and there has been no guarantee from either government on what
protections would be put in place to help Port Talbot cope with such a large
number of prisoners.

There is no long term guarantee that the new prison would remain housing
category C prisoners. It could be changed in future to hold more dangerous
criminals.

Port Talbot can do better than this and our town deserves much more. Will
you sign the petition and tell the UK Government and the Welsh Government,
NO to a super prison in Port Talbot?

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Aberavon
e South West Wales

Pack Page 119



P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison -
Correspondence from the petitioner to the Committee, 01.01.18

Dear Sir/Madam,

| was contacted recently to advise me that there is a meeting to consider my
petition against the building of a super prison here in Port Talbot. The hearing date
is January 9th 2018.

| was asked to send comments for the committee to take into consideration
regarding the petition. | would like to submit the following statement for the
committee's consideration:

When it was first announced that a super prison was planned for Baglan Moors, Port
Talbot it was first met with disbelief. The site selected is a flood plain & is wholly
unsuitable for a building of that magnitude. If built it risks water
damage/subsidence issues to neighbouring business premises and over 2000
residential houses, a health centre that houses 5 doctors surgeries & a sheltered
housing complex, all of these are within metres of this proposed site. There are also
over 5000 school children all under a mile away from this site. As a town, over 8000
residents signed a petition in under 2 months to show how much we do not want or
need this prison in Port Talbot. Had we had longer the petition would have been in
10's of thousands in strength.

There is a covenant on this land that states only business premises may be built on
it. A prison is not a business premises. It is classed a secure residential building,
therefore not in keeping with this covenant. We believe that the Welsh Assembly
Government, as owners of this land should now remove this site from the list
submitted to the MoJ for consideration as it is unsuitable for the use. We petitioned
the Senedd back in September to show how much we as a town are against the idea
of this prison. It will not bring jobs to the area as the MoJ promise, it will cause
unnecessary increased pressure on our infrastructure, which is already struggling
[...]
lic Consultation, it is possible that the relevant radiological data could have been acquired.

The Campaign continues to strongly recommend that a full EIA, followed by a risk assessment, should
be initiated by the Welsh Government and that the process should be open, transparent and subject
to a full pre and post scoping, and a fully responsive Public Consultation.

SESDSEEDSSDSSSS5355553555335533333333>>>>>>>>KLKLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL L L L L L LKL

Tim Deere-Jones (Marine Radioactivity Research & Consultancy)

Pack Page 135



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi, ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 136



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals
	Research Brief
	21.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.
	Research Brief
	24.11.17 -Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	02.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village
	Research Brief
	28.11.17 Correspondence -  Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair
	02.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	03.11.17 Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	29.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	14.11.17 Correspondence from Dawn Bowden AM to the Cabinet Secretary for Education
	24.11.17 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to Dawn Bowden AM
	23.11.17 Correspondence - British Lung Foundation to the petitioner

	3.2 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road
	14.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.3 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
	14.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.4 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
	15.11.17 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair
	171115 WLGA - P-05-748 Petition School Buses for School Children Ltr

	22.12.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective Speed-Calming Measures
	06.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	27.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-772 No to Flint Castle's planned Iron Ring
	21.11.17 Correspondence - Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport

	3.7 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station
	30.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.8 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
	29.11.17 Correspondence - RSPCA to the Chair
	Correspondence - RSPCA to the Chair - briefing document

	3.9 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities
	21.11.17 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair

	3.10 P-05-759 Re-open the Cwmcarn Forest Drive at Easter 2018
	15.11.17 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	01.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!
	08.12.17 Correspondence - Cardiff Council to the Chair

	3.12 P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation within the current Building Regulations for Wales.
	16.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	20.12.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.13 P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils
	15.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	07.12.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.14 P-05-769 South Wales Major Trauma Centre - Cardiff & Swansea Please
	17.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.15 P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison
	01.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4 Evidence Session - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff
	02.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 9 January 2018 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4521 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

David Carlin, Cefas 

Adam Cooper, Natural Resources Wales 

Kins Leonard, Cefas 

John Wheadon, Natural Resources Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire O'Sullivan (Legal Adviser) 

Chloe Corbyn (Secretariat) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies. 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Services, before deciding what action to take on the petition. 

 

2.2 P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 

 Ceredigion County Council to seek their views on the issues raised by the 

petition and ask what assessment they have made of the safety of children 

accessing school buses at this location; and 

 The Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask, given that the three 

year Speed Limit Review includes over 600 sites, how the Welsh Government 

intends to prioritise the work of that Review.   

 

2.3 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 

 BT to highlight the frustrations of the petitioners and ask for clarity over the 

plans and timescales for connecting properties in Llangenny to broadband; 

and 

 The Leader of the House, to share the concerns raised by the petitioners. 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the Cabinet 

Secretary to ask: 

 the questions proposed by the petitioner, including over the consultation on 

revised asbestos management in schools guidance planned for early 2018; and 

 that she ensures that all Local Authorities respond fully to the school condition 

survey report. 

 

3.2 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Infrastructure, together with comments received from the petitioner after the 

papers had been published, and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary to seek his 

response to the petitioner’s comments and, in doing so, express their strong concerns 

that previous commitments to resurfacing the road have not been delivered. 

 

3.3 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Infrastructure and agreed to write back to ask, given that the three year Speed 

Limit Review includes over 600 sites, how the Welsh Government intends to prioritise 

the work of that Review.   

 

3.4 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children  

The Committee considered correspondence from the WLGA and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to ask what policy work has been 

undertaken to explore whether it is possible to strengthen current requirements so 

that: 

 



 children travelling to and from school on all buses should have a seat and a seat 

belt; 

 all drivers should have relevant DBS checks;  

 all buses should be fit for purpose. 

 

In doing so, Members noted that they fully sympathised with the petition and share the 

ambition for dedicated, purpose-designed, school buses for school children, they 

recognised that it may not be possible for this policy ambition to be realised at this 

time.  

3.5 P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective 

Speed-Calming Measures  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport, together with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to 

write to the Cabinet Secretary to ask: 

 given that the three year Speed Limit Review includes over 600 sites, how the 

Welsh Government intends to prioritise the work of that Review. 

 for further information about how communities can be included in the three year 

Speed Limit Review.  

 

3.6 P-05-772 No to Flint Castle's planned Iron Ring  

Members considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport and agreed to close the petition in light of the confirmation received that the 

iron ring artwork will not go ahead.  In doing so, Members wished to congratulate the 

petitioners on the success of the campaign. 

 

3.7 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station  

Members considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure and agreed to await the views of the petitioners on that response before 

deciding whether to take any further action on the petition. 



3.8 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales  

Members considered correspondence from RSPCA Cymru and agreed: 

 

 to await the views of the petitioner on the information provided before 

considering further action on the petition; and 

 once the Cabinet Secretary has considered the findings of a Scottish Government 

review of licensing and proposals for a new system in England, to consider 

whether they wish to take evidence on the issue. 

 

3.9 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding 

Waste Wood Processing Facilities  

The Committee considered correspondence from Natural Resources Wales and agreed 

to await the views of the petitioner before considering further action on the petition. 

 

3.10 P-05-759 Re-open the Cwmcarn Forest Drive at Easter 2018  

David Rowlands declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He attended a previous meeting between Natural Resources Wales and the petitioners 

and will be attending a future meeting planned for the Spring. 

 

Members considered correspondence from Natural Resources Wales together with 

further comments from the petitioners and agreed to request an update from NRW 

following the public meeting planned for spring 2018, especially in relation to 

progress made in discussions with the Welsh Government over possible funding 

options and the planned feasibility study with Caerphilly Council. 



3.11 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!  

The Committee considered correspondence from Cardiff Council and agreed to await 

the views of the petitioner and ask her to provide an update following any direct 

discussions she has with Cardiff Council.  

 

3.12 P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation 

within the current Building Regulations for Wales.  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs together with comments received from the petitioner and 

agreed to write to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee to ask 

whether they intend to undertake any post-legislative scrutiny of the Building 

Regulations &c. (Amendment No. 3) and Domestic Fire Safety (Wales) Regulations 2013 

during this Assembly. 

 

3.13 P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs together with comments from the petitioner and agreed to 

write to the local authorities who do not currently routinely scan pet carcasses and ask 

for details of their current policies and whether they have considered the practicalities 

of introducing routine scanning. The Committee also indicated that it may wish to 

close the petition following the receipt of responses. 

 

3.14 P-05-769 South Wales Major Trauma Centre - Cardiff & Swansea Please  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition given that the proposed location for a new major trauma centre is expected to 

be put out to public consultation and to encourage the petitioner to provide his views 

to this. 



3.15 P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

the Welsh Government to ask for further information on the decision making process it 

will undertake in relation to the sale of the land, should the Ministry of Justice obtain 

planning permission for the construction of a prison. 

 

4 Evidence Session - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to 

dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear 

site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff  

The Committee heard evidence from Natural Resources Wales and the Centre for 

Environment, Fisheries and Aquaculture Science (CEFAS). 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed.  

 

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session  

The Committee considered the evidence received in previous sessions and agreed to 

write to Natural Resources Wales to: 

 suggest that NRW should request that further samples are taken at depth, in 

order to assist with public reassurance in relation to this licence;ensure that the 

results of all analysis carried out on the sediment are made publically available; 

 recommend that details of all radionuclides tested for should be made clear in 

relation to any further testing, in light of previous confusion over the details of 

the radiological assessment conducted on the material; and 

 to ask for further details of any sampling or monitoring carried out within the 

wider Severn Estuary and studies relating to how the sediments would be likely 

to be dispersed following dumping at the Cardiff Grounds site. 


